Consent Order. including. but not limited to. conducting fair housing tests at any residential 

rental properties owned, operated, or controlled by the Defendants. 

VI. MONETARY DAMAGES FOR AGGRIEVED PERSONS 

28. Defendants agree to pay a total sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($155,000) for the sole purpose of compensating those persons whom 

the United States has determined may have been harmed by the Defendants' discriminatory 

housing practices (hereinafter ''aggrieved persons''). 

29. Within thi11y (30) days of the effective date of this Order, Defendants shall pay a 

total of NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($95,000) to the aggrieved persons listed in 

Appendix A by delivering to counsel for the United States, by overnight delivery 1, checks 

payable to each aggrieved person listed in Appendix A. 

30. Within five (5) days of the effective date of the Order, the United States will

[...]

total of SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($60,000) to compensate aggrieved persons. 

32. For the purpose of complying with Paragraph 31, within fourteen ( 14) days of the 

effective date of this Order. the Defendants shall establish an interest-bearing escrow account 

("'Escrow Account") and immediately deposit a sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500). The Escrow Account shall be established for the sole purpose of compensating 

aggrieved persons. Within five (5) business days of the establishment of the Escrow Account, 

the Defendants shall submit proof to the United States that the account has been established and

[...]

received the additional checks for aggrieved persons as set forth in Paragraph 39, the United 

States will take the appropriate steps to release its lien on the property. 

52. The parties agree that this Consent Order will constitute entry of a civil judgment 

against Defendants in the amount of one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000) . 

IX. MISCELLANEOUS TERMS 

53. Without further order of the Court, the parties may mutually agree, in writing, to 

reasonable extensions of time to carry out any provisions of the Consent Order. In addition, the 

United States may move the Court to extend the terms of this Consent Order for good cause.